
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 4th March, 2015 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2015 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 

• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 

• Objectors 

• Supporters 

• Applicants 
 

5. 14/4130C-Development of 24 dwellings with associated landscaping and 
access, Land Adjacent Manor Lane, Manor Lane, Holmes Chapel for Property 
Capital Plc and Mr and Mrs L Bu  (Pages 11 - 26) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 14/5148M-Demolition of existing detached house and outbuildings and erection 

of 5no. apartments together with underground parking and associated 
landscaping, 1 Scott Road, Prestbury for PH Property Holdings Ltd  (Pages 27 - 
36) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 14/5635M-Outline application for proposed demolition of Armitt Street Works 

and the erection of 10 No. terraced houses, Cheshire Windows and Glass, 
Armitt Street, Macclesfield for D Harper  (Pages 37 - 48) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 13/4995M-Proposed Erection of Detached Super Eco Home, with integral garage 

and associated access and landscaping, Land off, Brook Lane, Alderley Edge 
for Mr Peter Widdows  (Pages 49 - 60) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
9. 14/0616C-Proposed residential development of 16 no dwellings to vacant land 

north of Brook Street, Congleton. Proposed development is an extension to the 
existing approved scheme which has been designed to facilitate future access, 
Land Off Brook Street Phase 2, Brook Street, Congleton for Mrs Nichola Burns, 
Morris Homes North Ltd  (Pages 61 - 74) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 4th February, 2015 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, S Gardiner, A Harewood, 
O Hunter, L Jeuda, D Mahon, D Neilson, L Roberts and A Thwaite 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr P Hooley (Planning and Enforcement Manager), Mr N Jones (Principal 
Development Officer), Mr P Mason (Senior Environmental Health Officer), Mrs 
C McKay (Locum Planning Lawyer), and Ms B Wilders (Principal Planning 
Officer) 
 

 
 

93 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs H Gaddum and 
J Macrae. 
 

94 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/4981M Councillor S 
Gardiner declared that he was the Deputy Chairman of the Governors at a 
School adjacent to the catchment area of Mobberley C of E Primary 
School. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/5487M, Councillor 
R West declared that he potentially knew the applicant. 
 

95 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

96 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



 
97 14/3395M-WOOD CHIP BIOMASS BOILER, ROBINSON NURSERIES, 

BOLSHAW ROAD, HEALD GREEN FOR PETER ROBINSON, W 
ROBINSONS NURSERIES LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Robinson, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated to the Planning and Enforcement 
Manager, in consultation with the Chairman subject to no issues being 
raised by Manchester Airport and subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. A03FP             -  Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans 
3. A02TR             -  Tree protection 
4. A01LS             -  Landscaping - submission of details 
5. A04LS             -  Landscaping (implementation) 
6. Details of colour of building and chimney to be submitted and 

agreed by lpa and implemented thereafter. 
7. Details of any lighting to be submitted and agreed by lpa 
8. Stack height and position as per approved plans 
9. No amendment to fuel type without prior
[...]
ittee’s decision. 
 
 

99 14/5487M-PROPOSED DETACHED TWO STOREY DWELLING HOUSE 
AT GARDEN PLOT (REAR OF 128 OXFORD ROAD), 128 OXFORD 
ROAD, MACCLESFIELD FOR PAUL SIMMS, FCB  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Foster, an objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
The proposed dwelling, by virtue of its position relative to 14 Holly Road, 
would be unduly dominant when viewed from the ground floor side window 
of 14 Holly Road, causing an unacceptable loss of light to the detriment of 
the residential amenities of the occupiers of that property. The approval of 
the development would therefore be contrary to policy DC3 in the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. 
 
(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval). 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor B Livesley arrived 
to the meeting). 
 
 

Page 3



100 14/4981M-VARIATION OF REMOVAL OF  CONDITION 11 ON 
APPLICATION 14/0729M, MOBBERLEY C OF E PRIMARY SCHOOL, 
CHURCH LANE, MOBBERLEY FOR NICK COOK, CEC  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(A statement was summarised on behalf of Councillor J Macrae, the Ward 
Councillor by the Principal Planning Officer). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. A03FP             -  Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans 
3. A02EX             -  Submission of samples of building materials- 

mode cottage site 
4. A02TR             -  Tree protection 
5. A03EX             -  Materials to match existing - school extension 
6. A04LS             -  Landscaping (implementation) 
7. A04NC             -  Details of drainage 
8. A22GR             -  Protection from noise during construction (hours 

of construction) 
9. A23MC             -  Details of ground levels to be submitted 
10. A01LS             -  Landscaping - submission of details 
11. Details of play equipment 
12. submission of noise assessment 
13. details of visibility splays 
14. car parking to be provided 
15. details of floor floating 
16. details of pile driving operations 
17. Acoustic Fencing-Details to be submitted and agreed.  Height of 

fence to be minimum required to achieve required benefits in terms 
of privacy and noise up to a maximum of 2.5m 

18. Fence to be finished in recessive colour, the details of which shall 
be submitted to and agreed by the lpa then carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
(The meeting adjourned for a short break). 
 

101 14/5386C-RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR 
APPROVAL OF DETAILS OF ACCESS; RELATING TO PHASE 1 OF 

Page 4



OUTLINE CONSENT REFERENCE 13/0918C COMPRISING 1N° 
DWELLING AND CONSTRUCTION OF NEW ROAD JUNCTION TO 
MANCHESTER ROAD, LAND OFF MANCHESTER ROAD, FOR  
WHITTAKER AND BIGGS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Approval relates to access only (the reserved matter) (access within 

the red line on the site plan and not access for the whole site 
covered by the outline) 

2. Access to be constructed in accordance with approved detail prior 
to first occupation of the development hereby permitted 

3. Accordance with submitted ecological survey 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Strategic & Economic Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in 
his absence the Vice Chaimanr) of Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 

102 14/5388C-RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR 
APPROVAL OF DETAILS OF ACCESS RELATING TO PHASE 1 OF 
OUTLINE CONSENT C COMPRISING OF 1N° DWELLING AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW ROAD JUNCTION TO MANCHESTER 
ROAD, LAND OFF MANCHESTER ROAD PHASE 1, MANCHESTER 
ROAD, CONGLETON FOR CONGLETON INCLOSURE TRUST  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Bentley, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the update to Committee, 
the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Approval relates to access only (the reserved matter) (access within 

the red line on the site plan and not access for the whole site 
covered by the outline) 

2. Prior to commencement of development, detailed plans of junction 
design to be submitted and approved. Access to be constructed in 

Page 5



accordance with approved detail prior to first occupation of the 
development hereby permitted 

3. Accordance with submitted ecological survey 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Strategic & Economic Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in 
his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 

103 14/5197C-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND 
FORMATION OF STABLES, MENAGE AND CHANGE 
[...]
ation and maintained 
thereafter 

10. Submission and approval of details of external lighting to the lpa 

Page 8



 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without  
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head  
of Strategic & Economic Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in  
his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee, to  
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution,  
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 

106 14/5065M-APPLICATION FOR FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 
AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR THE CHANGE OF USE OF 
PART OF THE FIRST FLOOR FROM B2 TO 19 APARTMENTS, 
CLARENCE MILL, CLARENCE BROW, BOLLINGTON, 
MACCLESFIELD FOR CLARENCE MILL LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. A07LB             -  Standard Time Limit 
2. A01AP             -  Development in accord with approved plans 
3. Masonry materials to match existing 
4. Details of windows (which shall be timber), louvre and extract hood 

to be submitted and approved in writing by lpa 
  
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without  
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the  
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or  
in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to  
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution,  
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.15 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
   Application No: 14/4130C 

 
   Location: LAND ADJACENT MANOR LANE,  MANOR LANE, HOLMES CHAPEL 

 
   Proposal: Development of 24 dwellings with associated landscaping and acce
[...]
n and Country Planning Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions 

 
1. Standard time limit 3 years 

2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans 

3. Submission / approval and implementation of scheme of electromagnetic screening 

4. Submission / approval and implementation of environmental management plan 

5. Hours of construction limited 

6. Hours of piling limited 

7. Accordance with submitted noise mitigation scheme 

Page 24



8. Submission / approval and implementation of scheme to minimise dust emissions 

9. Foul drainage should be connected to foul sewer 

10. Construction of approved access 

11. Ecological mitigation to be carried out in accordance with submitted statement 

12. Accordance with ecological mitigation 

13. Bird breeding survey 

14. Materials to be submitted and approved 

15. Landscaping scheme to be submitted including  management details and boundary 
treatments 

16. Landscaping implementation 

17. Tree protection scheme 

18. Arboricultural Method Statement 

19. Submission of plan showing refuse vehicle tracking 

20. Submission of a suite of design and construction plans which will include for the 
proposed tactile paving on Manor Lane and 2 metre service strips 

21. Submission of details of any external lighting 
Removal of permitted development rights Classes A-E 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 26



 
   Application No: 14/5148M 

 
   Location: 1, SCOTT ROAD, PRESTBURY, CHESHIRE, SK10 4DN 

 
   Proposal: Demolition of existing detached house and outbuildings and erection of 

5no. apartments together with underground parking and associated 
landscaping. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

[...]
on is recommended for approval, subject to conditions.  
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning and Enforcement Manager, 
in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning 
Committee to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A01LS             -  Landscaping - submission of details. 

2. A03AP             -  Development in accord with revised plans (unnumbered) 

3. A03FP             -  Commencement of development (3 years) 

4. A04LS             -  Landscaping (implementation) 

5. A05EX             -  Details of materials to be submitted 

6. A23GR             -  Pile Driving 

7. A32HA             -  Submission of construction method statement 

8. Hours of construction 

9. Drainage details to be submitted 

10. Dust scheme to be submitted 

11. Contamination report to be submitted 

12. Bird survey 

13. Bird and bat mitigation scheme to be submitted 

14. Tree details to be submitted 

15. Details of levels to be submitted 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 14/5635M 

 
   Location: CHESHIRE WINDOWS AND GLASS, ARMITT STREET, 

MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK11 6SD 
 

   Proposal: Outline application for proposed demolition of Armitt Street Works and the 
erection of 10 No. terraced houses. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

D Harper 

   Expiry Date: 
 

05-Mar-2015 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT: 
The proposal is a major development requiring a Committee decision.  
 

SUMMARY 
 
The proposal is for an outline application for a new residential development in a residential 
area close to Macclesfield town centre. The site is within a sustainable location and it should 
[...]
cted by any contamination present, a condition requiring a Phase II 
contaminated land survey is recommended. 
 
SOCIAL SUSTAINABILITY 
 
Open Space 
Policy DC40 of the Local Plan and SPG on Planning Obligations requires 40sqm of public 
open space per family dwelling.  The indicative proposal which has been submitted to 
accompany the application includes some small garden areas to the rear of the properties, 
however, given that this is an outline application, the full extent of on site open space 
provision is not clear. 
 
This level of open space will need to be provided, and it is likely that most, if not all will need 
to be provided off site.  As a result financial contributions will be required in lieu of on site 
provision at a rate of £3,000 per family dwelling. 
 
In addition contributions towards off site provision of outdoor sport and recreation facilities in 
the local area will be required at a rate of £1,000 per family dwelling.   
 
It is expected that the Greenspaces Officer will provide further comments on this, which will 
be provided in an update report. 

Page 43



 
ECONOMIC SUSTAINABILITY 
 
With regard to the economic role of sustainable development, the proposed development will 
help to maintain a flexible and responsive supply of land for housing as well as bringing direct 
and indirect economic benefits to Macclesfield town centre including additional trade for local 
shops and businesses (in closer proximity to the site than the town centre), jobs in 
construction and economic benefits to the construction industry supply chain.   
 
RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS 
 
The comments received from neighbours with regard to parking provision and access will be 
responded to fully once comments have been received from the Strategic Highways Manager. 
The other comments received in representations relating to the character of the area and 
amenity have been addressed above, 
 
The comments of the Macclesfield Civic Society are noted, however, it is a
[...]
ter, the indicative details submitted would have an acceptable impact on the character of 
the area and it is considered that it would be possible to comply with the distance standards 
between properties contained within the Local Plan. 

Page 44



 
At the heart of the National Planning Policy Framework is a presumption in favour of 
sustainable development. Paragraph 14 of NPPF states that decision takers should be 
approving development proposals that accord with the development plan without delay; and 
 

• Where the development plan is absent, silent or relevant policies are out-of-date, granting 
permission unless: 

 

• Any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole 

 
The proposal is, on the whole, compliant with the relevant Development Plan policies set out 
in the report. It is considered that the benefits of the proposal are not outweighed by potential 
adverse impacts and that planning permission should be granted, subject to conditions.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The application is recommended for approval. 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning and Enforcement Manager, 
in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning 
Committee to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
Application for Outline Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP             -  Commencement of development (3 years) 

2. A01OP             -  Submission of reserved matters 

3. A06OP             -  Commencement of development 

4. A10OP             -  Details to be submitted - restriction on 2 storey opposite existing 3 
storey dwellings on Hatton Street and Armitt Street. 

5. A02EX             -  Submission of samples of building materials 

6. A22GR             -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction) 

7. A01GR             -  Removal of permitted development rights 

8. A08OP             -  Ground levels to be submitted with reserved matters application 

9. A32HA             -  Submission of construction method statement 

10. A19MC             -  Refuse storage facilities to be approved 

11. Foul drainage / surface water drainage 

12. Piling - contractor to be members of the Considerate Construction Scheme 

Page 45



13. Hours of construction/noise generative works 

14. Contaminated land 

15. A scheme to minimise dust emissions 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 
 

 
(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 13/4995M 

 
   Location: Land off, Brook Lane, Alderley Edge, SK9 7RU 

 
   Proposal: Proposed Erection of Detached Super Eco Home, with integral garage 

and associated access and landscaping 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Peter Widdows 

   Expiry Date: 
 

21-Jan-2014 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application has been brought to the Committee at the discretion of the Planning & 
Enforcement Manager due to the nature of the proposal and the issues it raises. 
 

 
SUMMARY 
The application is for a new residential development in the Green Belt, which is an 
inappropriate form of development, which reduces openness, and conflicts with the purposes 
of including land in the Green Belt.  There is therefore substantial harm to the Green Belt 
arising from the proposal.  The way in which the dwelling works with the level changes across 
the site, the full wheelchair access that is provided and the achievement (in excess) of level 6 
of the Code for Sustainable Homes are all positive aspects of the proposal.  Ho
[...]
ect any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse for the following reasons 

 
1. R04LP             -  Inappropriate development in the Green Belt 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 58



 

 

 (c) Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 14/0616C 

 
   Location: Land Off Brook Street Phase 2, BROOK STREET, CONGLETON, 

CHESHIRE 
 

   Proposal: Proposed residential development of 16 no dwellings to vacant land north 
of Brook Street, Congleton. Proposed development is an extension to the 
existing approved scheme which has been designed to facilitate future 
access. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mrs Nichola Burns, Morris Homes North Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

12-May-2014 

 
 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
The proposed development seeks to utilise a previously developed site within the 
settlement zone line for Congleton and therefore benefits from a presumption in favour 
of development under local plan policy PS4 which is further supported by para 14 of 
the NPPF which aims to deliver sustainable development . Whilst the proposals would 
result in the loss of an employment site, it has been demonstrated that the site in no 
longer suitable for economic use and owing to cost of remediating the site, it has been 
demonstrated that the site can only bear a reduced quantum of affordable housing (2 
units) with no other financial commitments.  
 
The proposal would be acceptable in design and landscape terms and as such the 
scheme would not harm the character or visual amenity of the area. There would be no 
adverse impact on trees or wildlife habitats subject to enhanced wildlife and habitat 
creation as part of the scheme and retention of an existing building (The Wheelhouse). 

 
The proposal would no
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	Minutes

	5 14/4130C-Development of 24 dwellings with associated landscaping and access, Land Adjacent Manor Lane, Manor Lane, Holmes Chapel for Property Capital Plc and Mr and Mrs L Bu
	6 14/5148M-Demolition of existing detached house and outbuildings and erection of 5no. apartments together with underground parking and associated landscaping, 1 Scott Road, Prestbury for PH Property Holdings Ltd
	7 14/5635M-Outline application for proposed demolition of Armitt Street Works and the erection of 10 No. terraced houses, Cheshire Windows and Glass, Armitt Street, Macclesfield for D Harper
	8 13/4995M-Proposed Erection of Detached Super Eco Home, with integral garage and associated access and landscaping, Land off, Brook Lane, Alderley Edge for Mr Peter Widdows
	9 14/0616C-Proposed residential development of 16 no dwellings to vacant land north of Brook Street, Congleton. Proposed development is an extension to the existing approved scheme which has been designed to facilitate future access, Land Off Brook Street Phase 2, Brook Street, Congleton for Mrs Nichola Burns, Morris Homes North Ltd



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 4th March, 2015 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, H Gaddum, S Gardiner, 
A Harewood, O Hunter, L Jeuda, J Macrae, D Mahon, D Neilson, L Roberts 
and A Thwaite 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr P Hooley (Planning and Enforcement Manager), Mr N Jones (Principal 
Development Officer), Mrs C McKay (Locum Planning Lawyer), and Mr N 
Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 
 

 
107 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 
 

108 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/4130C, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he used to work for the agents a long time ago. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/5635M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that the agent was a former colleague of his. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/0616C, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he did some work related to the application site a 
few years ago, however he had not commented on the proposals. 
 
In the interest of openness Councillors Miss C Andrew, L Brown, Mrs H 
Gaddum, D Neilson and R West declared that they knew some of the 
public speakers speaking on the applications. 
 
It was noted that a number of Members had received correspondence in 
respect of a number of applications on the agenda. 
 

109 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 



That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2015 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

110 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

111 14/4130C-DEVELOPMENT OF 24 DWELLINGS WITH 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND ACCESS, LAND ADJACENT 
MANOR LANE, MANOR LANE, HOLMES CHAPEL FOR PROPERTY 
CAPITAL PLC AND MR AND MRS L BU  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor L Gilbert, the Ward Councillor, Councillor Brain Bath, 
representing Holmes Chapel Parish Council and Steve Grimster, the agent 
for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for more explanation from NHS England 
and Education about the lack of requirement for Section 106 contributions. 
 
(This decision was contrary the Officer’s recommendation of approval.  
Prior to consideration of the following application, Councillor B Livesley 
arrived to the meeting). 
 

112 14/5148M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DETACHED HOUSE AND 
OUTBUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 5NO. APARTMENTS TOGETHER 
WITH UNDERGROUND PARKING AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, 
1 SCOTT ROAD, PRESTBURY FOR PH PROPERTY HOLDINGS LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Parish Councillor Mrs T Jackson, representing Prestbury Parish Council, 
Dave Gowen, agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application.  In addition the Planning & Enforcement 
Manager read out a statement on behalf of Councillor P Findlow, the Ward 
Councillor. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for reasons relating to the scale, bulk, 
massing, the density of the development and out of character, contrary to 
policies BE1 and DC1. 
 



(This decision was contrary the Officer’s recommendation of approval.  
Prior to consideration of the following application, Councillor A Thwaite 
arrived to the meeting.  The meeting adjourned for a short break and 
Councillor H Gaddum left the meeting and did not return). 
 

113 14/5635M-OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR PROPOSED 
DEMOLITION OF ARMITT STREET WORKS AND THE ERECTION OF 
10 NO. TERRACED HOUSES, CHESHIRE WINDOWS AND GLASS, 
ARMITT STREET, MACCLESFIELD FOR D HARPER  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement securing the following:- 
 

(i) Commuted sum for offsite provision in lieu of on site, at a rate of 
£3,000 per family dwelling. The com sums would be used to 
make additions, enhancements and improvement to the existing 
and proposed amenity and children’s play facilities at South 
Park. 

 
(ii) Commuted sum for offsite provision in lieu of on site, at a rate of 

£1,000 per family dwelling. The com sums would be used to 
make additions, enhancements and improvement to the existing 
and proposed Recreation and Outdoor Sport facilities at South 
Park. 

 
And subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. A03FP             -  Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. A01OP             -  Submission of reserved matters 
3. A06OP             -  Commencement of development 
4. A10OP             -  Details to be submitted - restriction on 2 storey 

opposite existing 3 storey dwellings on Hatton Street and Armitt 
Street. 

5. A02EX             -  Submission of samples of building materials 
6. A22GR             -  Protection from noise during construction (hours 

of construction) 
7. A01GR             -  Removal of permitted development rights 
8. A08OP             -  Ground levels to be submitted with reserved 

matters application 
9. A32HA             -  Submission of construction method statement 
10. A19MC             -  Refuse storage facilities to be approved 
11. Foul drainage / surface water drainage 
12. Piling - contractor to be members of the Considerate Construction 

Scheme 
13. Hours of construction/noise generative works 



14. Contaminated land 
15. A scheme to minimise dust emissions 
16. Units to be up to a maximum of 10 
17. Visibility Splays 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chaimanr) of Northern Planning Committee to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
(Councillor L Roberts left the meeting and did not return). 
 

114 13/4995M-PROPOSED ERECTION OF DETACHED SUPER ECO 
HOME, WITH INTEGRAL GARAGE AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND 
LANDSCAPING, LAND OFF, BROOK LANE, ALDERLEY EDGE FOR 
MR PETER WIDDOWS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Widdows, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
1. R04LP             -  Inappropriate development in the Green Belt 
 
(Councillors B Livesley and J Macrae left the meeting and did not return). 
 
 

115 14/0616C-PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 16 NO 
DWELLINGS TO VACANT LAND NORTH OF BROOK STREET, 
CONGLETON. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS AN EXTENSION TO 
THE EXISTING APPROVED SCHEME WHICH HAS BEEN DESIGNED 
TO FACILITATE FUTURE ACCESS, LAND OFF BROOK STREET 
PHASE 2, BROOK STREET, CONGLETON FOR MRS NICHOLA 
BURNS, MORRIS HOMES NORTH LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That application be deferred for more information/consideration of the 
affordable housing provision or contributions in lieu of provision of the site. 
 
(The meeting was adjourned for a short period of time in order for Officers 
to seek clarification with the agent in respect of the application). 



 
(This decision was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation of approval). 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 6.30 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 


